
Agenda Item B.7
CPMS CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date: November 6, 2018
____________________________________________________________

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Vyto Adomaitis, Neighborhood Services and Public Safety Director

CONTACT: Jaime A. Valdez, Senior Project Manager

SUBJECT: Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement No. 2017-018 with 
Laura M. Bridley, AICP

RECOMMENDATIONS:

Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services 
Agreement No. 2017-018 with Laura M. Bridley, AICP for professional planning and 
permitting services for the Fire Station 10 project, increasing the maximum contract 
amount by $21,160 for a total amount not-to-exceed $50,660 and to extend the term of 
the agreement to June 30, 2020.  

BACKGROUND:

The Neighborhood Services and Public Safety Department (NSPS) contracted with Laura 
M. Bridley, AICP (Bridley) to provide land use planning and permitting assistance for the 
City’s development of Fire Station 10 (FS10).  Services include working with City staff on
items under the purview of the City’s Design Review Board, Planning Commission 
(including General Plan Amendment, Rezone and Development Plan), assistance with 
review of the Administrative Draft Environmental Impact Report (EIR) all the way through 
FEIR certification, and on to the California Coastal Commission for project submittal and 
processing.

DISCUSSION:

In 2017, Bridley was selected by the NSPS Director from the list of qualified 
consultants/firms on file with the City for planning and permitting services for the Fire 
Station 10 project. On March 31, 2017, the City awarded a professional services 
agreement No. 2017-018 for an amount not-to-exceed $9,740 to Bridley with a term 
ending June 30, 2019 (Attachment 2).  

On February 14, 2018 the City Manager executed Amendment No. 1 for an additional 
compensation amount of $19,760 for a new total amount not-to-exceed $29,500
(Attachment 2).  

1



Meeting Date: November 6, 2018

Page 2 of 2

The NSPS Department is pleased with the quality of professional services provided by 
Bridley and is delighted to report that with Bridley’s assistance, FS 10 successfully 
obtained the necessary recommendations from the Planning Commission at its October 
8th meeting to bring to the City Council for final approvals. The NSPS Department 
recommends approval of the proposed Amendment No. 2 to the current contract 
increasing the contract amount by $21,160 for a new total amount not-to-exceed $50,660 
to continue to provide land use planning and permitting assistance for the City’s 
development of FS10. The term date will also be extended until June 30, 2020. 

FISCAL IMPACTS:

The FY 2018-19 revised Budget includes sufficient funds to cover this contract 
amendment; no additional appropriations are necessary.  Funding for this amendment is 
supported by the City’s controlled County Fire Development Impact Fee (DIF), Fund 232.

ALTERNATIVES:

The City Council may elect not to authorize this contract amendment and direct the NSPS
Department to seek statements of qualifications and proposals from additional qualified 
firms.  Doing so would cause a delay in the completion of the FS 10 project.

Reviewed By: Legal Review By: Approved By:

___________________             ___________________          ___________________    
Carmen Nichols Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene
Deputy City Manager City Attorney            City Manager

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Amendment No. 2 for Laura M. Bridley, AICP Agreement No. 2017-018 for 
Professional Services

2. Laura M. Bridley, AICP Agreement No. 2017-018 for Professional Services and 
Amendment No. 1 (Available online only)

2



ATTACHMENT 1

Amendment No. 2 for Laura M. Bridley, AICP Agreement No. 2017-018 
for Professional Services

3



 

4



5



6



7



8



9



 
 

ATTACHMENT 2 
 

Laura M. Bridley, AICP Agreement No. 2017-018 for  
Professional Services and Amendment No. 1 

10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28


	0011_1_FS 10 Bridley Amendment No 2_CAR
	0011_2_FS 10 Bridley Amendment No 2_Att 1 Cover
	0011_3_PSA AMENDMENT No. 2 to 2017-018 Laura Bridley_CAO Signed_Att 1



