
Agenda Item B.8
CPMS CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date: July 16, 2019
____________________________________________________________

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Vyto Adomaitis, Neighborhood Services and Public Safety Director

CONTACT: Claudia Dato, Senior Project Manager

SUBJECT: Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement No. 2017-018 with 
Laura M. Bridley, AICP

RECOMMENDATIONS:

Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services 
Agreement No. 2017-018 with Laura M. Bridley, AICP for professional planning and 
permitting services for the Fire Station 10 project, increasing the maximum contract 
amount by $10,000 for a total amount not-to-exceed $60,660.  

BACKGROUND:

The Neighborhood Services and Public Safety Department (NSPS) contracted with 
Laura M. Bridley, AICP (Bridley) to provide land use planning and permitting assistance 
for the City’s development of Fire Station 10 (FS10).  Services have included working 
with City staff on review of the project’s Environmental Impact Report (EIR), assistance 
with items under the purview of the City’s Design Review Board, Planning Commission
and City Council (including General Plan Amendment, Rezone and Development Plan), 
and assistance with the application and processing of a Coastal Development Permit
(CDP) through the California Coastal Commission.

DISCUSSION:

In 2017, Ms. Bridley was selected by the NSPS Director from the list of qualified 
consultants/firms on file with the City for planning and permitting services for the Fire 
Station 10 project. On March 31, 2017, the City awarded a professional services 
agreement No. 2017-018 (Agreement) for an amount not-to-exceed $9,740 to Bridley
with a term ending June 30, 2019 (Attachment 2).  

Two subsequent amendments to the Agreement were processed in 2018 to increase 
the not-to-exceed amount and extend the term of the Agreement. On February 14, 2018 
the City Manager executed Amendment No. 1 for an additional compensation amount of 
$19,760 for a new total amount not-to-exceed $29,500 (Attachment 2). On November 6, 

1



Meeting Date: July 16, 2019

Page 2 of 3

2018, the City Council approved Amendment No. 2 to allow for a time extension to June 
30, 2020, and to allow for an additional compensation amount of $21,160 for a new total 
not-to-exceed amount of $50,660. 

Since that time, Ms. Bridley has assisted with project management and coordination, 
and with preparation and submittal of the CDP application to the Coastal Commission. 
Ms. Bridley is now assisting City staff with responses to an incomplete letter the City 
received in response to the CDP application review. Among the items requested by 
Coastal Commission staff are an updated biological assessment and raptor nest 
surveys, an updated arborist assessment, additional title research on the status of 
Hollister Avenue related to the proposed abandonment of excess right-of-way, grading 
plans and similar items. 

Because the raptor nest surveys had to be conducted within a short window of time 
(breeding season) over a five week period, Ms. Bridley used much of her remaining 
budget to rehire the prior project biologist to conduct those surveys. Had she not done 
so, the project would have been delayed one year until the next breeding season in 
spring 2020. This was considered to be within the general scope of her contract which 
included assisting with responses to the CDP application incomplete letter. As a result, 
staff is proposing this contract amendment to replace the funds used by Ms. Bridley for 
that purpose, given her services are still needed to assist with responses to the Coastal
Commission incomplete letter and to secure the CDP. 

The NSPS Department is pleased with the quality of professional services provided by 
Bridley and is delighted to report that with Bridley’s assistance, FS10 successfully 
obtained the necessary approvals from the Planning Commission and the City Council, 
and completed the submittal of the CDP application to the Coastal Commission. The 
NSPS Department recommends approval of the proposed Amendment No. 3 to the 
current contract increasing the contract amount by $10,000 for a new total not-to-
exceed amount of $60,660 so Ms. Bridley can continue to provide land use planning 
and permitting assistance for the City’s development of FS10. The scope has also been 
revised to clarify only the remaining tasks needed to reach construction. 

FISCAL IMPACTS:

The FY 2019-20 Budget includes sufficient funds to cover this contract amendment; no 
additional appropriations are necessary.  Funding for this amendment is supported by
the City’s Fire Development Impact Fee (DIF), Fund 229, which includes a carryover of 
over $1.86 million dollars for development of Fire Station 10.

2



Meeting Date: July 16, 2019

Page 3 of 3

ALTERNATIVES:

The City Council may elect not to authorize this contract amendment in which case staff 
would not have the additional personnel resources needed to complete the processing 
of the CDP in a timely manner.  Doing so would cause a delay in the completion of the 
FS10 project.

Reviewed By: Legal Review By: Approved By:

___________________ ___________________ _________________    
Kristine Schmidt Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene
Deputy City Manager City Attorney         City Manager

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Amendment No. 3 for Laura M. Bridley, AICP Agreement No. 2017-018 for 
Professional Services

2. Laura M. Bridley, AICP Agreement No. 2017-018 for Professional Services, and 
Amendment Nos. 1 and 2 (Available online only)

3



4



ATTACHMENT 1

Amendment No. 3 for Laura M. Bridley, AICP Agreement No. 2017-018 for 
Professional Services

5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



ATTACHMENT 2

Laura M. Bridley, AICP Agreement No. 2017-018 for Professional Services, and 
Amendment Nos. 1 and 2

13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37


	0012_1_CAR - LB_PSA Amend No. 3 to 2017-018
	0012_2_Att 1 - Cover LB_PSA Amend No. 3 to 2017-018_
	0012_3_Att 1 - LB_PSA Amend No. 3 to 2017-018_CAO Signed
	0012_4_Att 2 - Cover LB_PSA Amend No. 3 to 2017-018_
	0012_5_Att 2 - AGMT No. 2017-018 018.1 018.2 Laura Bridley - FS10 Permitting Support_Att 2



