
Agenda Item A.8 
CPMS CONSENT CALENDAR 

Meeting Date: March 2, 2021 
____________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
TO: Mayor and Councilmembers 
 
FROM: Jaime Valdez, Interim Neighborhood Services and Public Safety Director 
 
CONTACT: Claudia Dato, Senior Project Manager 
 
SUBJECT: Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement No. 2017-018 with 

Laura M. Bridley, AICP 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services 
Agreement No. 2017-018 with Laura M. Bridley, AICP for professional planning and 
permitting compliance services for the Fire Station 10 project, extending the term of the 
agreement to June 30, 2022 and increasing the maximum contract amount by $17,000 
for a total amount not-to-exceed $88,210. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
In 2017, Ms. Bridley was selected by the Neighborhood Services and Public Safety 
Director from the list of qualified consultants/firms on file with the City for planning and 
permitting services for the Fire Station 10 (FS10) project. On March 31, 2017, the City 
awarded Professional Services Agreement No. 2017-018 (Agreement) to Ms. Bridley for 
an amount not-to-exceed $9,740 and a term ending June 30, 2019. 
 
Two subsequent amendments to the Agreement were processed in 2018 to increase 
the not-to-exceed amount and extend the term of the Agreement. On February 14, 2018 
the City Manager executed Amendment No. 1 for an additional compensation amount of 
$19,760 for a new total amount not-to-exceed $29,500. On November 6, 2018, the City 
Council approved Amendment No. 2 to provide for a time extension to June 30, 2020, 
and to allow for an additional compensation amount of $21,160 for a new total not-to-
exceed amount of $50,660. The City Council approved Amendment No. 3 on July 16, 
2019, to expand the scope of work, taking it through receipt of the final Coastal 
Development Permit (CDP), and including additional funds for raptor surveys and other 
project-related work requested by the Coastal Commission. Amendment No. 3 also 
increased the not-to-exceed amount to $60,660 and added provisions for 
electronic/facsimile signatures for execution.  
 
Finally, the last amendment (No. 4) was approved by City Council on January 21, 2020. 
This increased the not-to-exceed amount by $10,550 to $71,210 and extended the term 
to June 30, 2021.  

1



 Meeting Date: March 2, 2021 
 

Page 2 of 3 

DISCUSSION: 
 
The Neighborhood Services and Public Safety Department (NSPS) contracted with 
Laura M. Bridley, AICP to provide land use planning and permitting assistance for the 
City’s development of Fire Station 10. Services have included working with City staff on 
review of the project’s Environmental Impact Report (EIR), assistance with items under 
the purview of the City’s Design Review Board, Planning Commission and City Council 
(including General Plan Amendment, Rezone and Development Plan), and assistance 
with the application and processing of a CDP through the California Coastal 
Commission (CCC). 
 
Ms. Bridley is now assisting City staff with compliance with conditions from the City of 
Goleta Development Plan (17-069-DP), as well as the Coastal Commission’s approval 
of CDP 4-18-1261, including compliance with mitigation measures from the project’s 
environmental impact report. Ms. Bridley is also providing essential support to the 
development of the project by coordinating the work of the project design team as they 
work on preparation of construction documents and plans. Ms. Bridley’s services are 
also needed to prepare the final CDP/LUP package for clearance of the case through 
planning approvals, issuance of building permits, and to work with the Public Works 
Department to issue encroachment and other site preparatory work permits.  
 
One of the conditions of the CDP is to prepare a tree replacement plan for the removal 
of eucalyptus on the Fire Station 10 site. Ms. Bridley’s assistance is needed to help  
coordinate City staff and other consultants to attend public outreach meetings, oversee 
development of a Tree Replacement Plan with Watershed Environmental and Earthform 
Design landscape architecture; and coordinating that with the City Public Works 
Department, prior to its inclusion in the Coastal Commission final permit clearance 
package. Please refer to Exhibit A-3 of the attached Amendment No. 5 for a full 
description of the added scope of work (Attachment 1). 
 
Given the departure of Vyto Adomaitis on February 12, 2021, the City’s Director of 
Neighborhood Services and Public Safety (NSPS), and another vacant position in 
NSPS, Ms. Bridley’s support to keep this project moving forward is more critical than 
ever. Without Ms. Bridley’s assistance, the project is likely to experience some level of 
delay. Currently, there are no hours (nor funds) remaining on the existing agreement 
with Ms. Bridley.  
 
FISCAL IMPACTS: 
 
The FY 2020-2021 Budget includes sufficient funds to cover this contract amendment; 
no additional appropriations are necessary. Funding for this amendment is supported by 
the City’s Fire Development Impact Fee (DIF), Fund 229, account number 229-90-9025-
57070, which includes a carryover of over $614,000 in available funds for development 
of Fire Station 10. Staff will be initiating a larger discussion with City Council over 
construction funding/financing at an upcoming Council meeting or budget workshop, but 
given Mr. Adomaitis’ departure and the fact that Mr. Bridley has exhausted funds on the 
current agreement, it is recommended that we do not delay in adding funding to Ms. 
Bridley’s existing agreement.  
 

2



 Meeting Date: March 2, 2021 
 

Page 3 of 3 

ALTERNATIVES: 
 
The City Council may elect not to authorize this contract amendment in which case staff 
would not have the additional personnel resources needed to complete the pre-
construction design process and conditions compliance in a timely manner. Doing so 
would cause a delay in the completion of the FS10 project. 
 
 
Reviewed By: Legal Review By: Approved By: 
 
 
___________________ ___________________ _________________     
Kristine Schmidt  Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene 
Assistant City Manager City Attorney          City Manager 
  
     
ATTACHMENTS: 
 

1. Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement No. 2017-018 with Laura 
M. Bridley, AICP 

2. Agreement No. 2017-018 and previous amendments for Laura M. Bridley, AICP 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

3



 
 

ATTACHMENT 1 
 

Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement No. 2017-018  
with Laura M. Bridley, AICP 

4



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 5 to Agreement No. 2017-018 

Page 1 of 4 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 5 
TO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA 
AND 

LAURA M. BRIDLEY, AICP 
 

This Amendment No. 5 to a PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT by and 
between the City of Goleta, a municipal corporation (“City”) and LAURA M. BRIDLEY, 
AICP, (“Consultant”) dated the 31st day of March, 2017 (“Agreement,” Agreement No. 
2017-018) is made this 2nd day of March, 2021.  

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, this Agreement is for professional planning and permitting services 
for the Fire Station 10 project and was authorized on March 31, 2017 in the amount of 
$9,740; and 

 WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant was amended by 
Amendment No. 1 on February 14, 2018 that provided in Section 3 Subsection (a) for 
the total compensation amount not to exceed $29,500; and  

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant was amended by 
Amendment No. 2 on November 6, 2018 that provided in Section 3 Subsection (a) for 
the total compensation amount not to exceed $50,660; and   

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant was amended by 
Amendment No. 3 on July 16, 2019 and currently provides in Section 3 Subsection (a) 
for the total compensation amount not to exceed $60,660; and   

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant was amended by 
Amendment No. 4 on January 21, 2020 and currently provides in Section 3 Subsection 
(a) for the total compensation amount not to exceed $71,210; and   

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to provide for 
additional compensation in the amount of $17,000 for additional project management, 
and permitting compliance services; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant currently provides in 
Exhibit A-2 entitled “Scope of Work” the complete and particular description of services 
as set forth for Consultant; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend Exhibit A-2 of the Agreement by adding 
additional services for project management and permitting compliance services as more 
completely and particularly set forth in the Scope of Work, attached as Exhibit "A-3"; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to extend the 
termination of the Agreement to June 30, 2022; and 

5



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 5 to Agreement No. 2017-018 

Page 2 of 4 
 

WHEREAS, the City Council approved this Amendment No. 5 on this 2nd day of 
March, 2021. 

AMENDED TERMS 
 
Now therefore City and Consultant agree as follows that the Agreement be, and 

hereby is, amended as follows: 

1. Section 3 Subsection (a). COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT of the Agreement 
is amended to add an additional authorized amount of $17,000 and to read in its entirety: 

(a) Maximum and Rate.  The total compensation payable to 
CONSULTANT by CITY for the services under this AGREEMENT SHALL NOT 
EXCEED the sum of $88,210 (herein "not to exceed amount"), and shall be earned 
as the work progresses on the following basis: 

Hourly at the hourly rates and with reimbursement to CONSULTANT for 
those expenses set forth in CONSULTANT's Schedule of Fees marked 
Exhibit "B," attached and incorporated herein. The rates and expenses set 
forth in that exhibit shall be binding upon CONSULTANT until June 30, 
2021, after which any change in said rates and expenses must be approved 
in writing by CITY’s Project Manager (CITY is to be given 60 days’ notice of 
any rate increase request), provided the not to exceed amount is the total 
compensation due CONSULTANT for all work described under this 
AGREEMENT. 
 

2. This Agreement is amended to delete and replace in its entirety: 
Exhibit A-2 “Scope of Work” with Exhibit A-3 “Scope of Work” attached hereto 

and incorporated herein. 

3. Section 6 TERM, PROGRESS AND COMPLETION of the Agreement is amended 
to add an additional authorized year and to read in its entirety: 
 

The term of this AGREEMENT is from the date first written above to June 
30, 2022, unless term of this AGREEMENT is extended or the AGREEMENT is 
terminated as provided for herein. 

CONSULTANT shall not commence work on the services to be performed 
until (i) CONSULTANT furnishes proof of insurance as required by Section 10 
below, and (ii) CITY gives written authorization to proceed with the work provided 
by CITY’S Project Manager. All services shall be completed within two years of the 
notice to proceed. 

 
4. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, all other provisions of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.  

In concurrence and witness whereof, this Amendment No. 5 has been executed 
by the parties effective on the date and year first above written. 

 

6



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 5 to Agreement No. 2017-018 

Page 3 of 4 
 

CITY OF GOLETA                                      CONSULTANT 
 
 
_________________________   _________________________  
Michelle Greene, City Manager   Laura M. Bridley, AICP 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: ATTEST:     
  
 
__________________________ _________________________                        
Winnie Cai, Assistant City Attorney Deborah Lopez, City Clerk   
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 5 to Agreement No. 2017-018 

Page 4 of 4 
 

Exhibit A-3 
 

CONSULTANT shall provide land use planning and permitting assistance for the City’s 
development of Fire Station 10, including compliance with conditions from the City of 
Goleta Development Plan (17-069-DP), as well as the Coastal Commission’s approval of 
CDP 4-18-1261, consisting of the following tasks: 
 
1. Prepare permit compliance matrix with conditions of approval from City of Goleta, 

including mitigation measures from Final EIR, and Coastal Commission. This matrix 
will also assign specific team members for task completion. 

 
2. Work with design team to incorporate schedules for individual design components; 

maintain and update regularly this permit matrix. 
 
3. Manage consultant team’s progress up to permit issuance, arrange regular team 

conference calls for efficient product coordination and progress. 
 
4. Organize, prepare for and attend preliminary plan review meetings with in house staff, 

including representatives from Public Works, City Attorney and Planning and 
Environmental Review Services, along with NSPS Director and staff, to discuss plan 
check process through both departments and order of final permitting of (local) 
coastal/land use permit, building permit, encroachment permits. 

 
5. Prepare final CDP/LUP clearance package for Goleta PERS Departmental clearance 

of case through planning approvals, and authorizing Building Official to issue building 
permits, and Public Works Department to issue encroachment and other site 
preparatory work permits; manage permit application review and coordination with 
team. 

 
6. Coordinate in house (City staff) and outreach efforts (with public stakeholders) to 

develop the Tree Replacement Plan required for Coastal Commission staff’s CDP 
permit issuance. This task includes working with NSPS staff to identify stakeholders, 
coordinate City staff and consultants to attend public outreach meetings (1-2 
meetings), overseeing development of Tree Plan by Watershed Environmental with 
plan preparation by Earthform Design landscape architecture; and coordinating that 
with Public Works Department, prior to its inclusion in the Coastal Commission final 
permit clearance package. 

 
7. Work with design team and NSPS staff toward submittal to City Building division and 

Public Works Land Development staff for plan check of required final permits. Track 
progress in those departments for team, and report back to NSPS as needed. 

 
8. Continue work to abandon underlying ROW area and merge into FS10 parcel. This 

work involves a separate (ministerial) permit from Public Works that will be completed 
parallel with design drawings. This task includes coordination with Wallace 
Engineering for title documents as needed by Public Works. 

8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39




